
Case No. 3:24-cv-01479-S

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

IN RE HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,

Debtor

NEXPOINT REAL ESTATE PARTNERS, LLC
(F/K/A HCRE PARTNERS, LLC)

Appellants

v.

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of
Texas, Dallas Division, Case No. 19-34054-slg
The Honorable Chief Judge Jernigan, Presiding

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Amy L. Ruhland
Texas Bar No. 24043561
**REICHMAN JORGENSEN
LEHMAN & FELDBERG LLP**
515 Congress Ave, Suite 1900
Austin, TX 78701
Tel.: (737) 227-3102
aruhland@reichmanjorgensen.com

Charles W. Gameros, Jr., P.C.
Texas Bar No. 00796956
HOGE & GAMEROS. L.L.P.
6116 North Central Expressway,
Suite 1400
Dallas, Texas 75206
Tel.: 214-765-6002
bgameros@legaltexas.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HIGHLAND’S ARGUMENTS ARE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY WRONG	1
A. Highland Misstates the Standard of Review	1
B. Highland Does Not and Cannot Point to Any “Clear and Convincing Evidence” of Bad Faith	7
1. Highland Does Not Cite Ant Evidence Justifying the Bankruptcy Court’s Finding that the POC was <i>Filed</i> in Bad Faith.....	7
2. Highland Fails to Cite Any “Clear and Convincing” Evidence that HCRE Pursued the POC in Bad Faith	13
C. Highland’s Analysis of “But For” Causation is Wrong.....	17
D. Highland’s Arguments About the Reconsideration Motion are Wrong .	22
III. CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n</i> , 228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Bucklew v. St. Clair</i> , No. 3:18-CV-2117-N-BH, 2019 WL 2724067 (N.D. Tex. May 29, 2019), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2019 WL 2716511 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2019)	4
<i>Budri v. FirstFleet, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-0409-N-BH, 2021 WL 849012 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 18, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 842123 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2021)	4, 6, 7
<i>Butler Aviation Int’l v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.)</i> , 6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Carroll v. Abide (In re Carroll)</i> , 850 F.3d 811 (5th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>In Re Cleveland Imaging & Surgical Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 26 F.4th 285, 292 (5th Cir. 2022)	3
<i>In re Cushman</i> , 589 B.R. 469 (Bankr. D. Me. 2018)	12
<i>Derr v. Swarek</i> , 766 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Dondero v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.)</i> , 105 F.4th 830 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>In re Eichor</i> , 689 F. Supp. 3d 438 (S.D. Tex. 2023)	5

Galaviz v. Reyes,
95 F.4th 246 (5th Cir. 2024)5

Houston v. Citi Mortgage Corp.,
2016 WL 3182003 (N.D. Tex. June 8, 2016) 19

Krueger v. Torres (In re Kroger),
812 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2016)5

In re Manchester,
Case No. 08-03163-BJH, 2008 WL 5273289 (Bankr. N.D. Tex.
December 19, 2008) (Houser, C.J.)20, 21

Miller v. Dunn,
No. 3:23-CV-1696-E-BN, 2023 WL 10669799 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4,
2023), *report and recommendation adopted*, 2024 WL 1303942
(N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2024)4

In re Moore,
739 F.3d at 730*passim*

National Oilwell Varco, L.P. v. Auto-Dril, Inc.,
68 F.4th 206 (5th Cir. 2023)3

Smith v. Robbins (In re IFS Fin. Corp.),
803 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 2015)5

*The Charitable DAF Fund, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re
Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,
98 F.4th 170 (5th Cir. 2024)18, 19

*Trendsetter HR L.L.C. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co. (In re Trendsetter HR
L.L.C.)*,
949 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 2020)5

Vikas WSP, Ltd. v. Economy Mud Prods. Co.,
23 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022)3

State Cases

Okorie v. Lentz,
No. 2:24-CV-51-KS-MTP, 2024 WL 4186937 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 9,
2024)5

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 1
11 U.S.C. § 324(a)5
11 U.S.C. § 7075
28 U.S.C. § 16515

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(5).....26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(a)(7)(B)26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8015(h)26
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 90115, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 655
